

Board of Examiners of Psychologists

Wes Moore, Governor · Aruna Miller, Lt. Governor · Laura Herrera Scott, M.D., M.P.H., Acting Secretary

Samantha Rukert, Chair – Lorraine Smith, Executive Director 4201 Patterson Avenue, Baltimore MD 21215 Phone: 410-764-4786

2023 SESSION POSITION PAPER

BILL NO: HB 19 COMMITTEE: HEALTH AND GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS POSITION: SUPPORT

<u>TITLE</u>: State Board of Examiners of Psychologists – License and Registration Issuance and Renewals – Electronic Means

BILLANALYSIS:

The proposed Bill would authorize the State Board of Examiners of Psychologists (the Board) to cease printing and mailing paper licenses/registrations and permit those that hold an active license or registration to print verification of their status from the Board's website. In addition, the Board will no longer have to mail renewal notices, except in exceptional circumstances, but allows the Board to email renewal notices.

POSITION AND RATIONALE:

The Board currently prints and mails licenses, registrations, and renewal notices. Using available electronic technology will expedite communication, improve accuracy, and are cost-saving measures.

Thank you for your time and support. The Board of Examiners of Psychologists respectfully asks for a favorable vote for HB 19. For more information, please contact Lorraine Smith, Executive Director at Lorraine.smith@Maryland.gov or at 410-764-4786.

The opinion of the Board expressed in this document does not necessarily reflect that of the Department of Health or the Administration.